

IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS AN ORDER PROHIBITING THRU TRAFFIC ON DESIGNATED COUNTY ROADS

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, Texas desires to promote public safety in the County; and

WHEREAS, Section 251.151 of the Texas Transportation Code provides that the Commissioners Court of a County, by order may regulate traffic on County Roads.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Caldwell County Commissioners Court enters the following Order in multiple parts as follows:

SECTION 1 – Definitions

Axle: the pin, bar, shaft, or the like, on which or by means of which a wheel or pair of wheels rotates.

Thru Traffic: traffic initiated at and destined for points outside a local zone.

SECTION 2 - Prohibition

Thru traffic is prohibited on designated Caldwell County roads for vehicles operating with 5 axles or more.

SECTION 3 - Designated Roads

Calder Road aka County Road 183

Skyline Road aka County Road 190

Scheulke Road aka County Road 222 - the section between Hwy 21 to US Hwy 183

Old Lytton Springs Road aka County Road 183 - the section between FM 1185 to US Hwy 183

Barth Road aka County Road 179 - the section between FM 672 to FM 1185

Homannville Trail aka County Road 179 - the section between FM 1185 to Hwy 183

Williamson Road aka County Road 177 - the section between Hwy 21 to Hwy 183

Mineral Springs Road aka County Road 114 - the section between FM 671 and US Hwy 183

Burdette Wells Road aka County Road 207 - the section between US Hwy 183 and FM 1322

Washburn Road aka County Road 115 - the section between FM 671 and FM 2984

Oak Grove Road aka County Road 127 - the section between US Hwy 183 and FM 86

Soda Springs Road aka County Road 130 - the section between FM 86 and FM 1322
Biggs Road aka County Road 131 - the section between Salt Flat Road and FM 1322
Clearfork Road aka County Road 194 - the section between FM 86 and 1322
Old Colony Line Road aka County Road 160 - the section between FM 20 and FM 713
Old Colony Line Road aka County Road 160 - the section between FM 713 and FM 86
Taylorsville Road aka County Road 158 - the section between FM 20 and FM 86
Taylorsville Road aka County Road 158 - the section between FM 86 and FM 713
Mill Street aka County Road 284 - the section between State Hwy 80 and St. Joseph Street
St. Joseph Street aka County Road 247 - the section between Mill St. and the San Marcos River
Bobwhite aka County Road 232 - the section between FM 2001 to FM 2720
Westwood Road aka County Road 215 - the section between US Hwy 183 and State Park Road

SECTION 4 - Penalty

A violation of this ordinance is punishable by a fine not to exceed \$200.

> Hoppy Haden County Judge

B.J. Westmoreland

Commissioner, Precinct 1

Edward "Ed" Theriot

Commissioner, Precinct 3

Barbara Shelton

Commissioner, Precinct 2

Joé Ivan Roland

Commissioner, Precinct 4

Attest:

Teresa Rodriguez

County Clerk, acting as Ex Officio Clerk of the

Commissioners Court

Additional Designated Roads to be added:

Mustang Street aka County Road 278 – the section between State Hwy 80 and Mill Street
River Street aka County Road 279 – the section between State Hwy 80 and St. Joseph Street
School Street aka County Road 280 – the section between State Hwy 80 and St. Joseph Street
Church Avenue aka County Road 281 – the section between State Hwy 80 and St. Joseph Street
Water Street aka County Road 282 – the section between State Hwy 80 and St. Joseph Street
Market Street aka County Road 283 – the section between State Hwy 80 and Mustang Street



IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS AN AMENDMENT TO ORDER PROHIBITING THRU TRAFFIC ON DESIGNATED COUNTY ROADS

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, Texas desires to promote public safety in the County;

WHEREAS, Section 251.151 of the Texas Transportation Code provides that the Commissioners Court of a County, by order may regulate traffic on County Roads;

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2020, the County Commissioners of Caldwell County, Texas adopted and approved an Order (the "Original Order") prohibiting thru traffic on certain designated roads or portions of roads by vehicles operating with five (5) axels or more; and

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners of Caldwell County, Texas desire to amend the Original Order by adding certain Roads or portions of Roads;

NOW THEREFORE, the Caldwell County Commissioners Court hereby amends the Original Order by adding the following Roads or portions of Roads:

Mustang Street a/k/a County Road 278 – the section between State Hwy 80 and Mill Street River Street a/k/a County Road 279 – the section between State Hwy 80 and St. Joseph Street School Street a/k/a County Road 280 – the section between State Hwy 80 and St. Joseph Street Church Avenue a/k/a County Road 281 – the section between State Hwy 80 and St. Joseph Street Water Street a/k/a County Road 282 – the section between State Hwy 80 and St. Joseph Street Market Street a/k/a County Road 283 – the section between State Hwy 80 and Mustang Street

PROCLAIMED this the 12th day of November, 2024.

		Hoppy Haden Caldwell County Judge	
_	B.J. Westmoreland Commissioner, Precinct 1		Rusty Horne Commissioner, Precinct 2
_	Ed Theriot Commissioner, Precinct 3		Dyral Thomas Commissioner, Precinct 4
ATTEST:			
_	Teresa Rodriguez County Clerk	_	